
Swindon Borough Council 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  
 
Tuesday, 4 December 2012  
 
Committee Room 6, Civic Offices  (Anticipated meeting room) 
 

At 6.00 p.m.  
 
Group A: 
Christian Denominations 
and Other Religions or 
Religious Denominations 
 

Mr Arun Bedi, Sikh Community 
Mr David Burbidge, Baptist Church 
Mr Mark Cawte, Methodist  (Vice-Chair) 
Mrs Sarah Lane Cawte, United Reformed Church 
Reverend David Howell, Swindon Evangelical Alliance 
Mr M S Khan, Muslim Community 
Mr Tony McAteer, Catholic Community 
Mr Dinesh Patel, Hindu Community 
 

Group B: 
The Church of England  
 

Miss Janet French 
Reverend Norma McKemey 
Ms Steph Mundin 
Mrs Penny Summers 
Reverend Beth Brown 
 

Group C:  
Teacher Associations  
 

Mrs Tracy Mason, NUT 
Miss Lottie Rowe, NASUWT 
Mrs Mandy Sandleton, NASUWT 
Mr Paul Sunners, NAHT 
 

Group D:  
The Local Authority  
 

Councillor Claire Ellis 
Councillor Russell Holland 
Councillor Fay Howard 
Councillor James Robbins 
 

Support Officers:  Katy Staples, SACRE Advisor 
Sarah Foulkes, Primary Link Adviser  
 

Committee Officer: Sarah Lawrence  (Telephone 01793 463603) 
email: slawrence@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Minutes Silence    

 A Minutes Silence will be held at the start of the meeting in remembrance and 
tribute to Councillor Doreen Dart.  
 



2. Appointment of Chair    
3. Apologies for Absence    
4. Declarations of Interest    

 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any 
known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it 
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 
 

5. Public Question Time    
 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 

and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  
 

6. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2012. 

 
7. Membership Update   (Pages 5 - 6) 
8. RE Council Review of Religious Education   (Pages 7 - 46) 
9. SACRE Self-Evaluation and Draft Development Plan 2012-2014   (Pages 47 - 

56) 
10. National Developments in RE   (Pages 57 - 62) 
11. Update on Network Meetings   (Pages 63 - 68) 
12. Date and Time of the Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the SACRE is on 19th March 2013 at 6 pm.       
 

Date of Despatch: 26 November 2012 
 
Key:  Officers: 
GDC – Group Director: Children 
DLDS - Director of Law and Democratic Services 
  
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will 
be allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from 
members of the public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential 
matters and specific planning applications).  Questions must be relevant, clear and 
concise.  Because of time constraints Public Question Time is not an opportunity to 
make speeches or statements.  Prior notice of a question to the Director of Law and 
Democratic Services is desirable - particularly if detailed background information is 
needed.   
 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but 
have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee 
Clerk above, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

TUESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
PRESENT:-  
 
Group A:   
Christian Denominations and 
Other Religions or Religious 
Denominations 
 

Mr Mark Cawte (Methodist) (Vice-Chair),  
Reverend David Howell (Swindon Evangelical 
Alliance), Mr M S Khan (Muslim Community) and 
Mr Tony McAteer (Catholic Community). 
 

Group B: 
Church of England 
 

Miss Janet French, Reverend Norma McKemey, 
Ms Steph Mundin, Mrs Penny Summers and 
Reverend Beth Brown. 
 

Group C: 
Teacher Organisations 
 

Mrs Tracy Mason, Miss Lottie Rowe, Mrs Mandy 
Sandleton and Mr Paul Sunners. 

Group D: 
Councillors 
 

Councillors Doreen Dart (Chair), Claire Ellis, 
Russell Holland and Fay Howard. 

Also in attendance: Katy Staples (SACRE Advisor).   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Sarah Lane Cawte (United Reformed 
Church), Councillor James Robbins, Mr Arun Bedi, Mr David Burbidge, Mr Dinesh 
Patel and Sarah Foulkes 
 
12.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
13.   Public Question Time 

 
No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
14.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2012, be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 

 
Matters Arising –  a) Further to Minute 7, the SACRE discussed the survey which 
was to be sent out to schools on their provision of RE and the teaching of the 
Locally Agreed Syllabus, and were interested to see the level of response on the 
statutory teaching of RE.  In addition to the survey results, it was suggested that the 
SACRE could see the extent to which RE had priority in each school’s improvement 
plan.  b) Further to Minute 9, it was requested that information be sent out to the 
SACRE Members by the School Improvement Advisor on the work of the Teaching 
School in Swindon.   c) Further to the attendance list, the Clerk to the SACRE 
advised that Ms Sara Crabb had stepped down from the Teacher Associations 
Group and a new representative would be sought from the ATL union.  
 

Agenda
[...]
solved – That Mark Tidey and Steph Mundin be thanked for their excellent 
presentations and for hosting the SACRE meeting at the school.  
 
16.   National Developments in RE 

 
The SACRE considered a report from the SACRE Advisor and Head of 
Commissioning – Economy / Attainment on national development in RE since the 
last meeting. 
 
It was noted that the RE Council for England and Wales (REC) had been asked by 
the Government to carry out a review of the RE curriculum.  The timetable and 
content of the first phase of the review were reported to the meeting.  The SACRE 
would be invited to provide comments by 6th December 2012 on the preliminary 
report to be issued in November.  It was agreed that a small SACRE Working Group 
be set up to consider the report in detail when issued and recommend to the next 
SACRE meeting on 4th December the formal response to the consultation.  
 
It was appreciated that the status of the English Baccalaureate was becoming more 
important for schools, and it would be up to schools to determine the status given to 
Religious Education in this context.  Katy Staples (SACRE Advisor) advised that 
under the new Ofsted Framework individual subject areas, except English and 
Maths, would no longer be assessed.  
 

Page 2



The SACRE members received copies of the National Association of SACREs 
(NASACRE) Newsletter for Autumn 2012 for information.  
 
Resolved - 1) That the update on national developments be noted. 
 
2) That a SACRE Working Group be set up including Lottie Rowe, Mark Cawte, 
Tracy Mason, Janet French, Paul Sunners, and any additional members who 
contacted the SACRE Advisor, to review the preliminary report from the RE Council 
for England and Wales on the RE curriculum review when issued, and to make 
recommendations to the SACRE at the next meeting on the formal response to the 
report.   
 
17.   SACRE Self-Assessment 

 
The SACRE had indicated at the last meeting that it would wish to carry out a self-
assessment of its role. 
 
The Ofsted Self-Assessment Toolkit for SACREs had been published in 2005, and 
the SACRE had last carried out a review in 2005.  Although some of the context in 
which the SACRE operated had changed, it was agreed that the toolkit was still a 
good starting point for the SACRE to discuss its role. 
 
The SACRE split into groups to discuss its own work and performance against the 
judgements of ‘developing’, ‘established’, ‘advanced and ‘exemplar of good 
practice’.   Each of the groups reported back on their views and it was agreed that 
the SACRE advisor compile the notes from each group and report to the next 
meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the summary of the SACRE Self-Assessment views be reported to 
the next meeting.  
 
18.   Date and Time of the Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the SACRE was scheduled for 4th December at 6 pm. 
 
David Howell advised that Gorse Hill Baptist Church were hosting a joint event with 
Swindon Youth for Christ on 8th October 2012 at 7.30 pm to pray for all the schools 
in Swindon, and talk about the work of organisations and churches working with 
schools.  He invited any member of SACRE who wished to, to attend.   
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Membership Update 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education       4 December 2012 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Katy Staples, SACRE 
Advisor, katy.staples@bristoldiocese.org, 0117 906 0100 

Author: SACRE Advisor /                                                                      
 Head of Commissioning - Economy /Attainment 
Wards: All 
Locality Affected: All 
Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 
1.1 To ask the SACRE to note the Membership update and agree any further action 

required. 
2. Recommendations 

The SACRE is recommended to: 
2.1 Consider endorsing the appointment of any new representatives for which valid 

nominations are received by the date of the meeting to the Teachers Association 
Group (Group C), to fill the current vacancies.  

3. Detail 
3.1 There are currently four vacancies on the Teacher Associations Group on the SACRE 

(Group C).  In accordance with the SACRE constitution, the Group should contain up 
to eight representatives of teachers associations, which in the Council’s opinion ought 
to be represented, having regard to the circumstances of Swindon.  This should 
include at least 3 teachers of RE, of which at least one should be a primary school 
teacher. 

3.2 The SACRE Advisor has invited teachers who are interested to contact the Clerk.   
Several expressions of interests have been received and are being checked as to if 
they are able to represent unions and phases of education, currently under-
represented on the SACRE.  The Clerk will report at the meeting on valid nominations 
received for the SACRE to consider.  

4. Alternative Options 
4.1 There are no alternative options for the SACRE.   
5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 
5.1 There are no specific financial implications relating to this report.  

Legal and Human Rights Implications 
5.2 There are no specific legal or human rights implications relating to this report.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Membership Update 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education       4 December 2012 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Katy Staples, SACRE 
Advisor, katy.staples@bristoldiocese.org, 0117 906 0100 

All Other Implications (including Staff, Sustainability, Health, Rural, Crime and 
Disorder) 

5.3 No other implications have been identified.  
Links to One Swindon, Strategic Objectives, Plans and Policies 

5.4 The work of the SACRE seeks to support the Theme 5 of the Community Strategy, for 
Swindon to be a place where high aspirations are supported by superb education 
provision for all ages. 
Diversity Impact Assessment  

5.5 A Diversity Impact Assessment has not been completed for this report, as it does not 
relate to a specific policy or strategy change.    
Risk Management 

5.6 There are no risk management factors which have been identified in relation to this 
report.  

6. Consultees 
6.1 The Board Director Finance, Revenues, Benefits and Property (Section 151 Officer) 

and Director of Law and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in 
respect of all reports.  

7. Background Papers 
7.1 None 
8. Appendices 
8.1 None 
 

Page 6



RE Council Review of Religious Education 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education      4 December 2012 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Katy Staples, 
SACRE Advisor, katy.staples@bristoldiocese.org, 0117 906 0100 

Author: SACRE Advisor /                                                                      
Head of Commissioning - Economy /Attainment 

Wards: All 
Locality Affected: All 
Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 
1.1 To update the SACRE on the RE Council Review of Religious Education and to 

advice the SACRE of the response to the consultation issued on its behalf.  
2. Recommendations 

The SACRE is recommended to: 
2.1 To note the Preliminary Report of the RE Curriculum of the RE Council and the 

response submitted from the SACRE by the SACRE Working Group.  
3. Detail 
3.1 The SACRE were advised at the last meeting that the RE Council for England 

and Wales (REC) had been asked by the Government to carry out a review of the 
RE curriculum and were due to issue a preliminary report in November and ask 
for a response. 

3.2 A Working Group was appointed at the last meeting to consider the draft and 
submit a response if required prior to the next meeting of the SACRE or bring it 
back for final comments.  

3.3 A copy of the Preliminary Report of the RE Curriculum and an Addendum to the 
report is attached at Appendix 1 for the SACRE’s information. 
[...]
cluded in the EBacc  

Two further recommendations - 8 and 9 
The group also supported these recommendations  

It was expressed that the NS Framework included some confusing definitions and over ambiguous 
difficult grade descriptors for assessment that have needed reviewing for some time.  

In particular it was reported that many non-specialist staff struggle to accurately place learning 
within the 6 strands and will often conflate Practices and Ways of Life with Expression of Meaning 
when exploring places of worship – for example  

However it has given RE a common language and shared expectations. 

Concluding remarks 
Swindon SACRE is very grateful to the work of the Review group and would encourage you in your 
work and we support your findings and the direction in which you are heading. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



SACRE Self-Evaluation and Development Plan 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 4 December 2012 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Katy Staples, 
SACRE Advisor, katy.staples@bristoldiocese.org, 0117 906 0100 

 Author: SACRE Advisor /                                                                      
Head of Commissioning - Economy /Attainment 

Wards: All 
Locality Affected: All 
Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 
1.1 To ask the SACRE to consider the summary of its self-evaluation and responses 

received to date on the Survey of teachers, and discuss the SACRE Draft 
Development Plan 2012/14. 

2. Recommendations 
The SACRE is recommended to: 

2.1 Consider the outcome of the self-evaluation exercise undertaken at the last meeting 
and make any amendments to the judgements made, as appropriate. 

2.2 Consider the responses received to date on the survey of Schools on teaching of 
the Locally Agreed Syllabus.  

2.3 Consider and agree a new Development Plan for the SACRE for 2012/14.  
2.4 Consider nominating a representative to attend the South West SACRE Conference 

on 14th March 2013.  
3. Detail 

SACRE Self-Evaluation  
3.1 At the last meeting the SACRE undertook a self-evaluation exercise using the 

Ofsted Self-Assessment Toolkit.  A summary is set out at Appendix ‘1’.  Where 
appropriate comments have been added by the SACRE Advisor.  The SACRE is 
invited to discuss and amend any of the judgements made. A copy of the Self-
Assessment Toolkit will be available for reference at the meeting.  
Survey of Schools 

3.2 Since the last meeting, the SACRE Advisor has issued a questionnaire to Swindon 
Schools on the teaching of RE in accordance with the Locally Agreed Syllabus.  
During the period of the survey, 25 responses were received, 16 from primary 
schools and 9 from secondary schools.  The SACRE Advisor will present a 
summary of the survey results at the meeting for discussion.   

Agenda Item 9

Page 47



SACRE Self-Evaluation and Development Plan 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 4 December 2012 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Katy Staples, 
SACRE Advisor, katy.staples@bristoldiocese.org, 0117 906 0100 

Draft Development Plan 2012/14 
3.3 The SACRE Advisor, in consultation with the Vice-Chair, has drawn up a new 

Development Plan for the SACRE for 2012/14.  This will supersede the 2010/12 
Development Plan currently in place.   The Draft Development Plan is attached at 
Appendix ‘2’, for the SACRE to consider and amend in the light of the self-
evaluation and the school survey results. 
South West SACRE Conference 

3.4 A South West SACRE Conference is being held on 14th March 2013 at Dillington 
House in Somerset.  The cost of places is £70 + VAT.  The conference this year will 
include a key note speaker, the Chair of the RE Council’ Subject Review Committee, 
Dr Bill Gent.   

3.5 Given the current context of RE, and the importance of the RE Subject Review for 
the SACRE’s work this year, it is suggested that a representative of the SACRE be
[...]
opments in relation to Religious 

Education.    
1.2 The SACRE has a duty to help schools fulfil their statutory obligations with regard 

to religious education and to do so needs to keep up to date on the latest national 
developments in RE.  

2. Recommendations 
The SACRE is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the update on national developments and to consider any response which 
might be required by the SACRE in relation to these developments.  

3. Detail 
Collective Worship and Circular 1/94 

3.1 In October, the National Association of Standing Advisory Councils on Religious 
Education (NASACRE) and the Association of Religious Education Inspectors, 
Advisors and Consultants (AREIAC) issued a joint statement on Circular 1/94, 
with respect to what it says about collective worship.   A copy of their statement is 
attached at Appendix ‘1’.  They have indicated that they believe the Government 
stance has changed, and the requirement of Circular 1/94 for schools to have 
collective worship in assemblies which is primarily Christian based will no longer 
be enforced, with schools able to reflect their local circumstances when forming 
their policy on Collective Worship.   

3.2 However, it should be noted that this is the view of NASACRE and AREIC, but  
the Department for Education (DfE) is still showing Circular 1/94 as current on its 
website, and the formal legal position of the Guidance has not changed.  

3.3 The SACRE is asked to note this potential shift in emphasis.  The advice to local 
schools remains that they should follow the Collective Worship Guidance for 
Swindon which was published at the last meeting.  

Agenda Item 10

Page 57



National Developments in Religious Education (RE) 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education   4 December 2012 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Katy Staples, 
SACRE Advisor, katy.staples@bristoldiocese.org, 0117 906 0100 

The APPG (All Party Parliamentary Group) on RE 
3.4 The All Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) on Religious Education is conducting 

an inquiry on the supply of and support for religious education teachers.  They 
have stated that this should be seen as an opportunity for all individuals and 
organisations concerned with RE to contribute to a major national project in the 
interests of the subject.  They would like to consult widely with all key RE 
organisations and stakeholders asking some specific questions below.  In 
addition they want to invite any individual or group (e.g. a school) to present 
information that they feel will strengthen this inquiry.  If someone belongs to an 
organisation that has already responded to the formal consultation, they have 
also asked for an individual response.  It has been indicated that this evidence 
could take a number of forms: 
• Statistical data e.g. a SACRE might provide information about the number 

of secondary schools in the area with no RE specialist teachers 
• Research findings e.g. from academic research or a local survey 
• Case studies e.g. from an RE department 
• Personal experience e.g. from parents or students. 

3.5 In addition, the Group is holding two oral evidence sessions in the House of 
Commons on the 28th November (5pm – 7pm), and 16th January (5pm – 7pm). 

3.6 As requested at a previous meeting, Councillor Dart wrote to both the MPs to ask 
them to support the work of this Group.   Both have written in response to these 
letters.  Robert Buckland MP has confirmed that he is already a member of the 
Group, and Justin Tomlinson MP has confirmed that he supports its work.  
Copies of the letters will be available at the meeting for information.  

4. Alternative Options 
4.1 There are no alternative options for the SACRE.   
5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 
5.1 There are no specific financial implications relating to this report.  

Legal and Human Rights Implications 
5.2 The
[...]
 SACRE is recommended to: 
2.1 To note the report. 
2.2 To consider any actions arising for the SACRE from the Network Meetings. 
2.3 To consider any issues that the SACRE would wish to highlight to the next meeting of 

the Secondary Teaching and Learning Group for RE. 
3. Detail 
3.1  The notes of the last meeting of the Humanities Teaching and Learning Group for RE 

are attached at Appendix ‘1’.  Any members of the SACRE who attended are invited to 
report back to the SACRE on any issues of note.  The SACRE is asked if it wishes to 
highlight any particular issues to the next meeting of the Teaching and Learning 
Group. 

3.2  A primary network meeting took place on 4th October 2012 at Goddard Park School.  
This was attended by 12 people from different schools, and focused on the topic of 
‘How to be a Subject Leader’. 

4. Alternative Options 
4.1 There are no alternative options for the SACRE.   
5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 
5.1 There are no specific financial implications relating to this report.  

Agenda Item 11

Page 63



Update on Network Meetings 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education       4 December 2012 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Katy Staples, SACRE 
Advisor, katy.staples@bristoldiocese.org, 0117 906 0100 

Legal and Human Rights Implications 
5.2 There are no specific legal or human rights implications relating to this report.  

All Other Implications (including Staff, Sustainability, Health, Rural, Crime and 
Disorder) 

5.3 No other implications have been identified.  
Links to One Swindon, Strategic Objectives, Plans and Policies 

5.4 The work of the SACRE seeks to support the Theme 5 of the Community Strategy, for 
Swindon to be a place where high aspirations are supported by superb education 
provision for all ages. 
Diversity Impact Assessment  

5.5 A Diversity Impact Assessment has not been completed fo

Minutes of the meeting


STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2012

PRESENT:- 

Group A:  
Christian Denominations and 
Other Religions or Religious 
Denominations

Mr Mark Cawte (Methodist) (Chair), Mr Arun 
Bedi (Sikh Community), Mr David Burbidge 
(Baptist Church), Mr Mark Cawte (Methodist  
(Chair)), Mrs Sarah Lane Cawte (United 
Reformed Church) and Mr Tony McAteer 
(Catholic Community)

Group B:
Church of England

Miss Janet French, Reverend Norma McKemey 
and Mrs Penny Summers

Group C:
Teacher Organisations

Mr Paul Sunners, and Mrs Victoria Misselbrook 
(tbc).

Group D:
Councillors

Councillors Claire Ellis, Fay Howard and 
James Robbins

Also in attendance: Katy Staples (SACRE Adviser) and Sarah 
Foulkes (School Improvement Adviser)  

Apologies for absence were received from Ms Steph Mundin, Reverend Beth Brown, 
Mrs Tracy Mason, Miss Lottie Rowe, Mrs Mandy Sandleton, Reverend David Howell, 
Mr M S Khan and Mr Dinesh Patel.

19.  Tribute to Councillor Doreen Dart

The SACRE took time at the start of the meeting to remember Councillor Doreen 
Dart, who had served as the Chair of the SACRE for several years.  The Vice-Chair 
repeated parts of the Civic memorial service held on 19th November 2012.  
Members of the SACRE paid tribute to her understanding, encouragement, 
determination, strength of character, sense of humour, authenticity and her 
commitment to public service.  The SACRE then had a few moments of silence in 
remembrance. 

20.  Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair

Resolved – (1) That Mr Mark Cawte (Group A) be appointed as the Chair of the 
Standing Advisory Council for the remainder of 2012/13 municipal year.

(2) That Ms Lottie Rowe (Group C) be appointed as be appointed as the Vice-Chair 
of the Standing Advisory Council for the remainder of 2012/13 municipal year.

21.  Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting. 



Mrs Sarah Lane-Cawte made a personal but non-pecuniary declaration of interest in 
respect of Agenda Item No. 8 ‘RE Council Review of Religious Education’ as she 
was on the Board of the RE Council.  Mr Mark Cawte indicated that this also gave 
him a personal interest in the matter.   Councillor Robbins advised that he was a 
teacher at Churchfields School, but that he did not have a personal or pecuniary 
interest in any particular items on the agenda.

22.  Public Question Time

No public questions were received during the meeting. 

23.  Minutes

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2012, be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

24.  Membership Update

The SACRE received a Membership Update report and noted that there were 
currently four vacancies on Group C (Teacher Associations).  The SACRE were 
advised that in accordance with the SACRE Constitution, the Group should contain 
up to 8 representatives of teaching associations, which in the Council’s opinion 
ought to be represented, with at least 3 being teachers of RE, and at least one a 
primary school teacher.

Three expressions of interest had been received.  One from a RE Co-ordinator at 
Seven Fields Primary Ms Victoria Misselbrook to represent the NUT, and two 
secondary teachers, Mel Shepherd of Dorcan and Catherine Lomax at Churchfields 
to represent NASUWT.  The SACRE did not feel able to support both of the 
representatives from NASUWT as full members as although there was a need for 
additional Secondary representation, the NASUWT was already represented.  It was 
suggested that the one who had applied first be offered a full membership, and the 
other teacher the deputy position.

As part of the Membership Update, Mrs Penny Summers advised that she was 
currently a non-voting co-opted member of the Children and Young People’s 
Overview Committee representing the SACRE, but had fulfilled this role for a while 
and would like to step down from the position.  She asked if anyone else would be 
interested in the role.  Mr Paul Sunners indicated that he would like to be 
nominated.  It was noted that this was a discretionary co-opted role on the Overview 
Committee, and it would be up to the Committee if it wished to continue to have a 
representative from the SACRE and if it wished to accept the nomination. 

Resolved  - 1) The SACRE appointed the following to be members of Group C 
(Teacher Associations) for a period initially up to September 2015, unless renewed 
at that time:

 Victoria Misselbrook (Representative for NUT)
 Mel Shepherd (Representative for NASUWT)
 Catherine Lomax (Deputy Representative for NASUWT)

2) That it be recommended to the Children and Young People’s Overview 
Committee that Mr Paul Sunners be appointed as a non-voting co-opted member to 
represent the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education in place of Mrs 



Penny Summers, and that Mrs Summers be thanked for her service to the 
Committee. 

25.  RE Council Review of Religious Education

The SACRE received a copy of the Preliminary Report from the RE Council for 
England and Wales (REC) on the review of the RE curriculum which had been 
issued for consultation.  In addition to the main report, the SACRE noted an 
addendum which had been issued on matters raised during initial consultation 
meetings.  The SACRE had appointed a Working Group at the last meeting to 
review the document in detail, and a copy of their recommended response to the 
consultation was considered.  

The SACRE thanked the Working Group for their work on the response, and agreed 
that it supported the preliminary report as amended by the Addendum, subject to 
the suggestions of the working group.  It was agreed that the response be 
approved, subject to the addition that the REC be asked to consider how to make 
the language and terminology used more accessible to non-specialists.  

Mrs Sarah Lane Cawte and Mr Mark Cawte had declared a non-prejudicial personal 
interest in this item as she was a Board member for the REC, but was not employed 
by them.   Sarah Lane-Cawte advised that the REC was not a funded body and that 
to support their work they were organising sponsored walks and RE Trails at 
different locations round the country.  It was suggested that SACRE Members may 
be interested in contributing to the creation of a Swindon RE Trail, which could be 
linked into the Agreed Syllabus.  If money was raised from a sponsored walk, then 
half the money could go to the REC, and half to a fund for RE projects in Swindon.  
The Clerk advised that the legal position of the SACRE fundraising for the REC 
would need to be checked.  Sarah Lane-Cawte advised that she would be happy to 
lead on any project to establish the RE Trail, and Paul Sunners, Tony McAteer, Katy 
Staples and Mark Cawte indicated that they would wish to be involved. 

Resolved  - 1) That the SACRE Advisor submit the response attached at Report 
Appendix ‘2’ to the REC as the SACRE’s formal submission, subject to the addition 
that the REC be asked to consider how to make the language and terminology used 
more accessible to non-specialists.  

2) That SACRE Members be invited to make any additional comments they may 
have direct to the REC.

3) That subject to the legal position on fund raising being checked and reported 
back to the SACRE, that Sarah Lane-Cawte lead a working group to set up a RE 
Trail in Swindon, which links to the Locally Agreed Syllabus. 

26.  SACRE Self-Evaluation and Draft Development Plan 2012-2014

The SACRE reviewed the summary of the self-evaluation exercise it had carried out 
at the last meeting, and considered the implications of this exercise for the draft 
Development Plan for the SACRE for 2012/14.  

It was noted that some of the actions in the Development Plan had already started, 
but those beyond April 2013 would depend on the SACRE Budget being maintained 



at its current levels.  The School Improvement Adviser agreed to check on the 
budget and report back to the next meeting.

In relation to priority 1A), the SACRE Advisor tabled a summary of the results of a 
survey of Schools on the teaching of the Locally Agreed Syllabus.  It was hoped that 
the survey data would help the SACRE to identify both needs and compliance, in 
supporting raising standards of teaching and learning in RE.  Katy Staples agreed to 
summarise the survey results further into primary and secondary responses, in a 
form which could be used in the SACRE’s annual report and as evidence to the 
Parliamentary Group on RE.

It was noted that a South West SACRE Conference was being held on 14th March 
2013, which would include information on the RE Review, which was a key 
development in the coming year.  Given the subject matter, it was agreed that a 
representative of the SACRE should attend, who could use any information gained 
to the benefit of Swindon Schools.  The SACRE Advisor was also attending, but as 
a seminar leader. 

Resolved - 1) That the outcome of the self-evaluation exercise undertaken at the 
last meeting be noted.

2) That the results of the survey of Schools on teaching of the Locally Agreed 
Syllabus are noted, and the SACRE Advisor analyses the results further to make a 
distinction between primary and secondary responses. 

3) That the Development Plan for the SACRE for 2012/14 be approved, subject to 
confirmation being received at the next meeting of the budget available to the 
SACRE for 2013/14.

4) That the Chair, Vice-Chair or a Member of Group C be nominated as a 
representative of the SACRE to attend the South West SACRE Conference on 14th 
March 2012.

27.  National Developments in RE

The SACRE Advisor provided an update the SACRE on National Developments in 
Religious Education since the last meeting, which included:

a) A national discussion on the status of Circular 1/94, guidance which requires 
that collective worship in schools should be primarily Christian based.  It was 
noted that the Circular was still in place, but it was unlikely to be enforced.  
However, this would have little practical effect for local schools, who should 
continue to follow the local Collective Worship Guidance issued by the 
SACRE at the last meeting. 

b) An invitation from the All Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) on RE, for 
individuals and organisations concerned with RE to make contributions to a 
major national project on RE.  Two oral evidence sessions were being held in 
the House of Commons as part of the project, the next one was on 16th 
January 2013.  It was noted that the SACRE Chair had written to the local 
MPs in September on their involvement in the APPG, and Robert Buckland 
MP had confirmed that he was a member.



Resolved - 1) That the update on national developments be noted.

28.  Update on Network Meetings

The SACRE received an update on the meetings of the Primary Network and the 
Secondary Humanities Teaching and Learning Group for RE, which had taken place 
since the last meeting.  

It was noted that Swindon teachers were being offered the opportunity to attend a 
conference for RE teachers in conjunction with by Bristol City and South 
Gloucestershire, organised by Bristol Diocese.   This will be a good opportunity for 
our teachers to attend training that Swindon could not host on its own, and this was 
welcomed by the SACRE.

Resolved - 1) That the SACRE note the Report.

29.  Date and Time of the Next Meeting

The next meeting of the SACRE was scheduled to take place on 19th March 2013.  
Victoria Misselbrook offered to host the meeting at Seven Fields Primary School. 


